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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
R.i. CRIMINAL 4PPELL NOS. 133 & 134/76
BEFORE: THE HON, MR, JUSTICE KHIR, J.i. - FRESIDING

THE HON. MRe JUSTICE ROBOTHIM, J.le
THE HOKW. MR, JUSTICE C.iBERRY, J.hL.

REGINL
VS

Thonas Dakin, Bradford Eldo, Willian Flunkett,
Jeff Brown, Villard Reid, Sheldon Woodward
—and Michael Boothe

Mr, Sylvester Morris for the Appcllants

Mr, A+ Smith for the Prosecution,

March 13 & 14, May 26, 1978

KERE, J.du.

On June 23, 1976, the Sppellants wore convicted in the
Resident Magistrate's Court for the parish of St. Thonas of the offonce

of possession of ganja contrary to Section 7(c) of the Dangerous Drugs

A-Ct;

On 4pril 9, 1976, Captain John licFarlane of the Jamaica
Defence Force on board Her Mejesty's Jamaican Ship, Holland Bay, on
patrol in the Territorial Waters 14 miles off Rocky Point, St. Thomas
said that at about 4 p.m. therc was on the radar a contact 4 - 8 niles
south east of his position travelling in opposite direction., He
altered course to intercept and at 5.30 p.ri, observed that the contact
was of two boats - theQrPetors" towing the "Zion", and they were thon
8 niles from the coast of Jamaica. When 20 - 25\feet away the Holland
Bay hailed the Peters - informing that they werc of the Coast Guard
and required them to stop., The crew of the Holland Bay weré in

uniform, The reply from the Peters was to the effect that they were
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not stopping as the Coast Guard had no right to stop them. Despite
nanoeuvres by the Holland Bay to intercept and stop the Peters that
ship continued and eventunlly only stopped after three bursts of
machine gun fire from the Holland Bay across the bows. The Peters was
eventually boarded on instructions and directed to follow the Holland
Bay. En route to the port of Bowden in St, Thomas, at the request of
the Captain of the Peters the Zion was pulled up and the appcllant
Dakin went on the Zion ostensibly to check to sce if it wes leaking,
While on board the Zion he¢ threw overboard about 4 - 6 parcels.
L4oBe Chuck from the Holland Bay recovered one parcel, the others broke
up and sank in the heavy scas, The contents of the parcel recovered
according to the Goverment analyst contained about two ounces of
ganja, Chuck said sonc of the parcels werc of the size of 20lb, bags
and the contents of those that burst of green vegetable matter
sinilar to the contents of the one he rescued. On arriving at Bowden
McFarlane boarded the Peters on which were then 0ll seven appellants -
he told then they were being held for possession of ganja and wdrned
they might be prosccuted. Appellant Eldo introduced himself as the
Captain of the Peters and so did Dakin as the Captain of the Zion.
According to Mr. McFarlene Eldo, in the coursc of the conversation told
him that the Zion had a fucl problen, that it was used as a life boat
and wag being used to carry cargo plying between Anerica snd Jamoica

but that ont veyme —-
hat the present veme-e was frem Purcte Dico Lo Coymong Daldn

Supported Eldo as to the voyage and thnt the Zion houl ~ »occhamicnl fault

Searches of both i i i
ships were carried out but neither contraband nor

illicit cargo was found. Franklyn Henry, Lloyd Chung and Milton Morris
of the HollandfTES'corrOborated McFarlane. Henry said he inspected the
Zion and found noithe} leck nor mechanical fault. Detective Corporal
Bailey to whom the parcel was handed over at Port Royal con April 19,
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1976 dried out the parccl before submitting it to the @valyst, On
information given hin in the presence of the appellant Dakin he then
and therc arrcsted him for possession of ganja., The other appollants
were arrcsted by hinm on warrants on 4April 15, DBailcy said he had seen
the Peters in Morgan's Harbour in Lpril and July 1975, with Dakin on
board,

Both ships are cwned by the Coptic Containers Co., Ltd.,
of George Town, Grand Cayman and were of Cayman registration,

The appellants by the nature and conduct of the defence
including their unsworn statecunents challengoed the case for the
prosecution statingi-

(1)  That no ganja was found as alleged.

(2) That they were not in Territorial Waters
at the tine they were stopped.

In particular, Thomas Dakin stated that he lived in Miami
and that the fucl problen of the Zion which developed in Puerto Rico
caused the engine to nisfire at cruising spced and that when being
towed as the propellcr rotated frecly water lezked through the shuffing
box necessitating bailing out twice dai;y. His crew had been relieved
of duty and returned to Miani and that he was the only remaining
nenber of the crew of the Zion on the voyage, At the time of
interception he was 15 miles from Jamoica and cutside the Territorial
Waters. He denied throwing any packages overboard. The statements
from the dock by the other ampellants werc to the same tenor and
substance., Bradford Fldo, Captain of the Petors, said that the chart
put in by the Prosecution supported his contention that the ships were
outside Territorial Waters and that he based his position by mathematical
process, He denicd that the Hollend Bay was flying a flag and said he

neither recognized the authority of the ship to stop them nor appreciated
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its signals.

For reasons that are obscure none of the appellants gave
evidence on oath though they appear to be intelligent and gquelified to
speak authoritatively on technical matters pertaining to ships and seas
and sailing,

In the end the magistrate accepted the evidence of the
Captain and crew of the Holland Bay and recorded the following:-

"Pindings :

1, I find that the Peters with the Zion were within the
Territorial Waters of Jamaica and thus within the
jurisdiction of the Court, Accept the evidence of
Captain McFarlane and Lieutcnant Hell to this effect.
Both witncsses are trained novigators. Reject the
Statencnts of the Accused man that they were outside
the 12 miles Linit.

2 There is cvidence that the nen on board the Holland
were in uniforn and that ship was painted grey -
international colour,

3, Accept the cvidence of Captain McFarlane that he tried
to stop the Peters and the Zion; that his nen boarded
the Peters with difficulty, His testimony is supported.

Lie Reject the Statencnts of the defendants that they did
not hear whot the men on board the Holland were
saying. It is significant that Dakin in his statement
said that 'we shouted to the men on board the vessel
that we were in international water and that they
appearcd to be pirates and that they had no authority
to board us'.

5e That the accused man Dakin threcw overboard the Zion a
nunber of packages including cxhibit 3 the one which
was taken from the sca by the witness Chuck. His
testinony is supported by Captain McFarlane and Morris.

6. I find that oxhibit 3 was the sane parcel that was
taken from the sca by Chuck, The testinony of
Dr, McLeod was that there was a likelihood that it
canc in contact with water, There were diffcrent
accounts as to the condition of the paper bag., I do
not concede these discropancies to be naterial,

7. I accept Captain McFarlane's tostinony that he took
possecssion of cxhibit 3 which he kept in his custody
until he handed it over to Corporal Bailey, There is
evidence which I accept that the bag and contents were
placed in the sun to be dried. ‘

8. I accept the cvidence of the witnesscs for the prose~
cution as regards thc conduct of the Accuscd men and
the remarks nade by then,
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9. Pind that therc is no evidence that the Zion
had leaking problems. Accept the evidence of
Captain McFarlane that Fldo said that the Zion
was uscd by hin as a lifc boat,

10, I I rcject the statements of the Accused man., I
find them to be fanciful and incapable of belief,

11, I drew the recasonavle infercnce that the contents
of the other parccls destroyed were similar to
exhibit 3,
®) That all scven men were in control,
They were all travelling in the Peters, and

(e) That they knew that the contents of the

parcels destroyed and exhibit 3 were ganja
having regard to their conduct",

At the hearing of the appeal, Counscl for the appellants

abandoncd ground 1 of the grounds of appeal, which had broadly challengec

the special statutory sumary jurisdiction of the Resident Magistrate
over offences cormiitted in the Territorial Sea, because he considered

the recent judgment of the Privy Council in Pianka v, The Queen (1977)

3 W.LeRe pe 859 effcctively answered the question raised in this ground.
However, he arsued fully in support of the more specific
contention as sct out in the following grounds taken together:-

"Ground 23

That the arrcst and/or prosecution of the appellants
is in breach of dxrticle 19 of the Internationpl
Convention and Schedule 1 of the Territorial Sea Act
and is accordingly contrary to law.

Ground 3:

That the arrcst and/or prosccution of the appellants

and the seizure of the motor vessals Peters Boat and .
Zion was without jurisdiction and contrary to law by
virtue of the provisicns of Scction 4 of the Territorial
Sca Act and the Schedule thereto, more particularly
articles 14R), 14(3), 19(1) and 19(5) (as regards
passing through and/or right of innocent passage)".

He submitted that as the ships were foreign ships, they were

-

in innocent paséage through the Territorial Sea, that the action of

. :
the Hol}and Bay was not covered by the cxceptions provided Ly Article
19(1), and in particular that having regard to the quantity of ganja

analysed it was unrcosonable of the Magistratc to infer that the other
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parcels contained ganja but cven if it could be so inferred, the total
amount would be insucificicnt to support the finding that the ships or
gither of them were engaged in the illicit traffic of narceotic drugs -~ and
that in any event as there was no evidence to comncct the drug with
Jamaica the action of the Holland Bay was in contravention of Article 19 (5).

*  The following amongst other Articles from the Schedule to the
Territorial Sea Act are relevant:-

"Section III, -  Right of innocent passage
Sub-gection A, - Rules applicable to all ships
ARTICLE 1

Te Subject to the provisions of theme Articles,
ships of all States, whether coastal or not,
shall cnjoy the right of innocent passage
through the Territorial Sca.

3. L R A I I R A A ] LRI S R AP PR R Y tes st eretenre .

b Pagsage is innocent so long as it is not
prejudicial to the peacc, good order or security
of the coastal state., Such passape shall take
placc in conformity with these Articles and with
other rulcs of international law.

ARTICLE 16

Te The coastal State may take the nccessary steps
in its Territorial Sca to prevent passage
which is not innocent,

ARVTICLE 19

1e The criminal jurisdiction of the coastal State
should not be cxcrcised on board a foreign ship
passing through the Territerisl Sea to arrcst
any person cor 1o conduct any investigation in
cocnnexion with any crime commitied on board the
ship during its passage, save only in the
following cases:-

(a) If the consequences of the crime
oxtend to the coastal State; or

(b) If the crime is of o kind to disturb
the peace of the country or the good
order of the Territorial Sea; or

(¢) If the assistance of the local authoritics
has been reguested by the Captain of the
ship or by the eonsul of the country
whose flag the ship flics; or

i
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(@) If it is necessory for the supprossion
of illicit traffic in narcotic drugs.

2, M se et et ane e . . Crereraaaeenaas ceee

3. C ettt e aee e tesreaiasesene

O Jiw et et
| 5, The coastsl State may not toke any steps on

board & forcign ship rassing through the
territorial sce to arrest any perscn or to
conduct any investigation in connexion with
any crine comiitted before the ship entered
the torritorial sea, if the ship, proceeding
from a forcign port, is only passing through
the territorial sea without entering internal
waters",

Article 19 (1) and (2) were carefully considercd and intcrpreted

K\ by the Privy Council in Pianka v, R. (Suprs)at p. 870:-
/

"By scction 4 (5) of the Territorial Sea Act 1971

it appears that jurisdiction may not be asserted

in such a way as to constitute a breach of article

19 of the Convention, This article appears in
Section IIT of Part I of the Convention which deals
with the right of innocent passage, a right which

has long been recognised as liniting the jurdisdiction
of the coastal state over foreign merchart ships,

and which was codificd by the Conventicn of 1958,

@ 8. 0 ¢ 00 0 % 0 00 0 08 et e s ee et ey @ 000 e s s st v e s e e

Though paragraph 1 is drafted in a hortatory rather
than in a prohibitory form, their lordships consider
that through the refercnce to it in section 4 (5) of
the Territorial Sea Act 1971 it becomes necessary
under the law of Jamaica for the coagtal state to
conply with its provisions, Whether or not the
provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of article 19 (1)
apply to this case depends to o large extent upon the
detailed facts as to the nature of the "passage" and
the naturc of the CrimCe...e.veeesen.. e, .
Their lordships are of opinion that these provisions
should receive a liberal construction.and they agree
with the Court of Appeal's appreciation of the facts.
They arc also of opinion thot paragraph (@) applies

by virtue the 1961 Convention on Narcotics to which
Jamaica becane a party in 1964. Cannabis (to which
ganjao is equated by the Dangerous Drugs Act, section 2)
is one of the drugs to which (by Schedule IV) the
Convention applies. The defence under section 4(5) of
the Act of 1971 therefore fails",

In the instant casc we are of the vicw that the magistrate
correctly inferred from all the circumstances incluling the conduct of
Dakin that all the Dckets contained ganja. Although she did not expressly
state that the ships were engaged in illicit traffic in narcotics, hawing
regard to the addresses by Counsel on this aspect of the matter, such a
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finding is inplicit and reascnable, That there is considerable traffic
in ganja in and through the Caribbean Sea and Térritorial Waters of Jameica
is notoricus. From the evidence generclly it is clear that the action of
the Holland Bay was concerned with the suppression of illicit traffic
in narcotics,

lccordingly, reading and construing Articles 14 (4) and
19 (5) to harmonize with the interprctation given to 19 (1) in the Pianka
case we hold that the provisions of 19 (1)(d) arc applicable to the
circumstances of the case and cover the conduct of the Holland Bay.

The following grounds of appeal deal generally with the

evidence relevant to posscssiont-

"Ground 4:

There was no evidence specifically that the crew
of the Peters Boat -~ Appellants Eldo, Plunkett,
Brown, Reid, Woodward and Boothe or one or other
of them werc in "possession of ganja jointly or
severally.

Ground 5:

Therc was no cvidence or no sufficient evidence that
the &ppellants or one or other of them were jointly
or scverally in possession of ganja,

Ground 6:

That the crown has failed to discharge the onus of
proof both with rcgard te jurisdiction as well as

regards possession in the Lppellants jointly and
severally,

Ground 7:

That the verdict is unsafe and unrcasonable having
regard to the evidence," «

On the issue of posecession of ganja Counsel conceded in the
course of‘argument that there was clear evidence of pogsession in Dakin,
However, as éegards the other appellants, who werc the Captain and crew of
the P@jérs he submitted that there was not sufficient evidence to

»m ostablish joint posscssion in them, Apart from the fact that the Peters

was towing the Zion, there was no ovidence of any other association by the
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be a rcasonable inference. The crew of the Peters might have been
quite unaware of there being any pganja on board the Zion, On the
question of joint posscssion, the case of Haye and Hamilton is unhelpful.,
In that case the five persons charged wore together in the same car in
vhich a considerable quantity of ganja was found ~ both in the passenger
conpartnent as well as in the trunk - and the Court criticigzed the
Resident Magistrate for acquitting threc of the defendants at the
conclusion of the case for the prosecution and without calling on then
to answer., The differcnces between the facts of that case and the
instant casc are so obvious that further corment is unnecessary, In,

R, v. McCarthy (Supra) Fenton Atkinson J, revicwed the facts at page

96 thus -

"The facts were that, on May 30, 1963, at about
nid-day, the appellant and Hemmings were scen to come
out of Hermings'! house and get into a van which was
driven away by the appellant. Police officers
followed the van to a place called Brickficlds where
they saw the van parked beside a wood, & few ninutcs
later the appellant and Hemmings cane together out of
the wood and Hemmings had in one hand something
wrapped in a handkerchief and the appellant was
oxamining it. Hemings then placed his handkerchief
in his jacket pocket and the two men then walked to
the parked van. The appellant got into the driving
seat and Hemumings was getting into the passenger seat
when the officers came over to the van, whereupcn
both men ran away. Heommings, as he ran, threw away
the handkerchief, which was later found by the police,
and in it were a stick of gelignite, a length of fuse
and a detonator. They were chosed and caught. "

and concluded at page 97:-

"In the view of this court, a man nay properly be
convicted of aiding and abetting this offence if
it is foundi-

(&) that he knew that the principal offender
’ had explosives in his posscssicn or under
his contrel;

{b) that he knew facts giving rise to a rcasonable
suspicion that the principal offender did not
have such explosives in his possession or
under his control for a lauful object;
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(¢) that he wes present actively cncouraging

or in sonc woy helping the rdnedipal oitfcaler

in the commission of this offcnce.,
he court has carcfully considered the suming-up
by the learned chaiman, which adequatcly explained
the law, On the facts, he told the jury that there
was evidence for thon to consider that the appellant
helped Hemmings to commit the crime of unlawful
possession of the one stick of gelignite in that he
drove hin to the wood wherc he obtained that explosive,
and, having apparcntly secn what Hemiings was carrying,
and with full knowledge of the facts constituting
the principal offcnce, was roady to drive hin away,
In our judgment, there was sufficiont evidence of
aiding and abetting to be left to the jury, and there
is no ground for this court to interfere”,

On careful rcading, it is clear that the passage quoted by
Counsel is no more than a hypothetical observation. His relying on it
not only did disservice to the judgment but demonstrates the dangers
inherent in interpreting a passage in a judgment in isolation from its
context and divorced from the circumstances to which it related and
thus treating it by itsclf as a general proposition,

In our view the cvidence falls far short of establishing the
three factual plinths upon which the conviction in McCarthy's case so

firnly rested.
In the circumstances the appeal of Dakin is dismissed and
the conviction and sentence affirmed; the appcals by the other

appellants are allowe@ and the convictions quashed,
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crew of the Peters with that boat and their conduct when hajiled by the
Holland Bay was not unequivocal - since they consistently maintained i-

(a) That they were not within the Territorial
Waters of Jamaica and/or

(b} Their ship wes in exercisc of the right to
innocent passage, and

(¢} That in any ovent Dakin the Captain of the Zion

wag the person solcely in chorge of the Zion at
all naterial tines,

In reply Counscl for the prosccution argued that there was
sufficient cvidence from which a joint onterprise may be inferred; he
drew atitention to the conversation between the Captains, Eldo of the
"Peters" and McFarlane of the "Holland Bay" as to the use being made of
the Zion, that the nagistrate found that the Zion was neither lLedking

nor of defective engine, and to the conduct of the crew of the "Peters"

when the Holland Bay tried to stop that ship. In support he referrcd to

the facts and judgment in R. v. Haye & Hamilton (1974) 18 W.I.R. p.. 360.

He further contended that the Captain and crew of the Peters assisted
Dakin in kceping posscossion of the ganja and accordingly aided and abetted

the offence and could be convicted on this charpe along with the

principal offender., For this proposition he relicd on this statement

from B. v, McCarthy (1963) 1 iwle Rep. pe 95 at 97:-

"But it is possible to cnvisage circumstances in
which A moy have the sole possession and control,
over an cxplosive, while B, without having any
share in such posscssion or control, is present
actively encouraging & or helping hinm in sone way
to maintain his possession or control',

We do not share Crown Cqunsel's vicws., In our opinion the
prosecution's case begimning as it did so far from the start of the
voyage in Puerto Rico and with the Captain of the Zion being at all times
present and in control.of that ship, the finding of a joint enterprise

or cxpedition in rcspect of the carriage of ganja on the Zion would not




